## **ORDINANCE NO. 2020-3**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF LIVERMORE, IOWA, BY AMENDING PORTIONS OF TITLE VII, CHAPTER 1-5, AND ORDINANCE 2018-6 "ELECTRIC UTILITIES, RATES".

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LIVERMORE, IOWA:

Section 1. That the Code of Ordinances of the City of Livermore, Iowa, be amended by repealing 7-1-5 "ELECTRIC RATES" and Ordinance 2018-6 and the following adopted in lieu thereof:

7-1-5 ELECTRIC RATES. The rates for electric services shall be as follows:

<u>RESIDENTIAL</u> Effective December 1, 2020: Electric Base Fee: \$21.75 per month PLUS Electric Rate: 0.1113/kWh

Effective December 1, 2021: Electric Base Fee: \$22.50 per month PLUS Electric Rate: 0.1127/kWh

Electric cost adjustment is applicable

COMMERCIAL SINGLE PHASE

Effective December 1, 2018: Electric Base Fee: \$38.50 per month PLUS Electric Rate: 0.1146/kWh

Electric cost adjustment is applicable

<u>COMMERCIAL SINGLE PHASE – HIGN LOAD FACTOR</u> (ADVERAGE USES OVER 4000 kWh/monthly) Effective December 1, 2018: Electric Base Fee: \$38.50 per month PLUS Electric Rate: 0.1100/kWh

Electric cost adjustment is applicable

## COMMERCIAL THREE PHASE

Effective December 1, 2020: Electric Base Fee: \$59.00 per month PLUS Electric Rate: 0.0431/kWh PLUS Demand Rate: 16.34/Kw PLUS 50% Demand Ratchet

Effective December 1, 2021: Electric Base Fee: \$60.00 per month PLUS Electric Rate: 0.0431/kWh PLUS Demand Rate: 16.9/kW PLUS 50% Demand Ratchet

Electric cost adjustment is applicable

## Energy Cost Adjustment Clause

Monthly rates adjustment (charge/credit per kilowatt hour) shall be added to the customer's monthly rate to account for the difference in the City's actual purchased power cost and the amount billing customers for purchased power through based rates.

Section 3. Severability Clause. If any section, provision, or part of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect <u>December</u>, 2020 upon publication or posting.